

No. 10-179

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD K. STERN, EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL, PETITIONER

v.

ELAINE T. MARSHALL, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE
OF E. PIERCE MARSHALL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
ERIC FLEISIG-GREENE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
I. The Bankruptcy Code expressly authorizes district courts to refer final decision on estate counterclaims to bankruptcy judges.	16
II. District courts' referral of final decision on compulsory counterclaims to bankruptcy judges is fully consistent with Article III of the Constitution.	22
Conclusion	33
Appendix – Statutory provisions and judicial rules	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222 (1935)	26
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 700 F.2d 214 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 944 (1983)	7
<i>Colorado Energy Supply, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Committee of Unsecured Creditors of F S Commc'ns Corp v. Hyatt Greenville Corp.</i> , 760 F.2d 1194 (11th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Commodities Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1985)	17, 23, 24, 30
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	32

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	18
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	28
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	32
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Tekamah v. Hansen</i> , 702 F.2d 728 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 463 U.S. 1208 (1983)	7
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	17, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	17
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	24
<i>Lindquist v. Metropolitan Bank</i> , 730 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> :	
392 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
547 U.S. 293 (2006)	12, 17
<i>Northern Pipeline Const. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Health Servs. Fed. Credit Union v. Webb</i> , 726 F.2d 624 (10th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 163 (1943)	30, 32
<i>Salomon v. Kaiser</i> , 722 F.2d 1574 (2d Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Southern Constr. Co. v. Pickard</i> , 371 U.S. 57 (1962)	29
<i>Stewart v. Stewart</i> , 741 F.2d 127 (7th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	4, 30
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	30

Case—Continued:	Page	
<i>White Motor Corp. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 704 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1983)	7	
Constitution, statutes, and rules:		
U.S. Const.:		
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4	2	
Art. III	<i>passim</i>	
§ 1	4	
Amend. VII	24, 25	
Bankruptcy Act, Ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544:		
§ 2, 30 Stat. 545	2	
§ 22a, 30 Stat. 552	2	
§ 34, 30 Stat. 555	3	
§ 38, 30 Stat. 555	3	
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333		7
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat 2549		3
11 U.S.C. 106(b)	28	
11 U.S.C. 307	1	
28 U.S.C. 151(a) (Supp. IV 1980)	4	
28 U.S.C. 152 (1976 & Supp. IV 1980)	4	
28 U.S.C. 152(a)	9, 31	
28 U.S.C. 152(a)(1)	9	
28 U.S.C. 152(e)	31	
28 U.S.C. 157	14, 16, 20, 21	
28 U.S.C. 157(a)	8, 16, 31	
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>	

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)	9, 17, 19, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(A)	22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(D)	22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(E)	22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(G)	22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(H)	22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(I)	22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(J)	22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(L)	22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(N)	22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(3)	18, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(5)	23
28 U.S.C. 157(e)(1)	9, 11, 15, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. 157(d)	8, 32
28 U.S.C. 158	9, 23, 32
28 U.S.C. 160 (Supp. IV 1980)	4
28 U.S.C. 581-589a (2006 & Supp. II 2008)	1
28 U.S.C. 1334 (1976 & Supp. IV 1980)	4
28 U.S.C. 1334(a)-(b)	8
28 U.S.C. 1471(b) (Supp. IV 1980)	4
28 U.S.C. 1471(e) (1976 & Supp. IV 1980)	4
28 U.S.C. 2075	3
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	2
1973 Bankr. R.:	
Rule 102	3
Rule 306(c)	3

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 701 & Advisory cmte. note	3
Rule 803	3
Rule 810	3
Fed R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 13(a)	28
Rule 13(a)(1)(A)	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 7008(a)	18
Rule 7012(b)	18
Rule 7013	28
Rule 8013	32
Rule 9027(a)(1)	19
Rule 9027(e)(3)	19
Interim Bankr. R.:	
§ (c)(1)	6
§ (c)(2)	6
§ (d)(2)	7, 21
§ (d)(3)	21
§ (d)(3)	21
§ (d)(3)(A)	7, 22
§ (d)(3)(B)	6, 21
§ (e)(2)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	28
Miscellaneous:	
130 Cong. Rec. (1994):	
p. 6241	8
p. 6242	8

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 6241-6242	21
<i>Bankruptcy Court Act of 1983: Hearing on H.R. 3 Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)</i>	6
Paul Bator, <i>The Constitution as Architecture: Legislative and Administrative Courts Under Article III</i> , 65 Ind. L.J. 233 (1989)	32
10 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 8013.04 (15th ed. 2010)	32
Vern Countryman, <i>Scrambling to Define Bankruptcy Jurisdiction: The Chief Justice, the Judicial Conference, and the Legislative Process</i> , 22 Harv. J. Legis. 1 (1985)	6
Memorandum from William E. Foley, Director, Administrative Office of the United States Courts (Dec. 3, 1982)	5, 6
Gen. Order 266 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 1984)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 1228, 54th Cong., 1st Sess. (1896)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	3
Judicial Conf. of United States, <i>Report of Proceedings</i> (Sept. 1982)	5
S. Rep. No. 1916, 5th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938)	2
6 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2010)	29
